ORDINANCE NO. 920

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 777 ESTABLISHING A PUBLIC SWIM CENTER AND APPOINTING A PARKS AND SWIM CENTER ADVISORY BOARD; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the Canby Swim Center Director has now incorporated his obligations to include the City Parks Department; and

WHEREAS, to better advise the City Council on activities of the Parks and Recreation Department, including the Canby Swim Center, an advisory board shall be appointed.

THE CITY OF CANBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> Ordinance No. 777 is hereby amended to read as follows:

All references to the the Swim Center Board are hereby amended to read "PARKS AND SWIM CENTER ADVISORY BOARD."

<u>Section 2.</u> Ordinance No. 777, Section 9, is hereby amended by omitting the word "membership" and shall read as follows:

Section 9. Fees and Charges. Fees and other Parks and Swim Center charges shall be determined by the City Council with consideration given to recommendations from the board. Current fees and lists of charges shall be set by Council resolution and conspicuously displayed at the Swim Center.

<u>Section 3.</u> In order to expedite the selection of members for the Parks and Swim Center Board appointments an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall take effect immedIately upon final reading.

SUBMITTED to the Canby City Council and read the first time at a regular meeting therefore on Wednesday, June 1, 1994; ordered posted as required by the Canby City Charter and scheduled for second reading on Wednesday, June 15, 1994, after the hour of 7:30 p.m. at the Council Chambers at the Canby City Hall, 182 N. Holly, Carby, Oregon.

Marilyn K. Perkett, City Recorder

PASSED on second and final reading by the Canby City Council at a regular meeting thereof on the 15th day of June, 1994, by the following vote:

Scott Taylor, Mayor

ATTEST: Marily K. Perkett, City Recorder

Marilyn K. Perkett, City Recor Ordinance No. 920